

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

RAY JEFFERSON CROMARTIE,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC SELLERS, WARDEN,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LOREN STEWART

Counsel of Record

ERIC MONTROY

AREN ADJOIAN

JOANNE HEISEY

Federal Community Defender Office

for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

Curtis Center, Suite 545-West

601 Walnut Street

Philadelphia, PA 19106

(215) 928-0520

loren_stewart@fd.org

August 23, 2018

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions, Statute, and Rule Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Trial	5
B. State Habeas Proceedings.....	6
C. Federal District Court Proceedings	7
D. Eleventh Circuit Proceedings	14
Reasons for Granting the Petition	16
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Split Among The Circuits Regarding How Disagreement Among Judges Reviewing A COA Application Impacts Whether COA Should Issue And To Correct The Eleventh Circuit’s Misapplication Of The COA Standard.	16
A. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve A Split Among The Circuits Regarding How Disagreement Among Judges Reviewing A COA Application Should Impact Whether The COA Should Issue.....	19
1. The Third, Fourth, Sixth, Seventh, And Ninth Circuits: COA Is Granted If Circuit Judges Disagree.	19
2. The Second, Fifth, Eighth, And Eleventh Circuits: COA Can Be Denied Despite Disagreement Among Circuit Judges.	21
B. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Correct The Eleventh Circuit’s Misapplication Of The COA Standard.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

C. The District Court’s Procedural Ruling And Mr. Cromartie’s Underlying Ineffective-Assistance-Of-Counsel Claim Are Debatable Among Jurists Of Reason. 23

1. The District Court’s Procedural Ruling That Mr. Cromartie’s Penalty-Phase Ineffectiveness Claim Is Untimely Because His Amended Petition Does Not Relate Back To His Initial Petition Is Debatable Among Jurists Of Reason..... 24

2. Mr. Cromartie’s Penalty-Phase Ineffectiveness Claim Is Debatable Among Jurists Of Reason..... 28

II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Resolve The Split Among The Circuits On Whether Suppressed Evidence Falls Within The *Brady* Rule If It Would Have Been Available To Counsel In The Exercise Of Diligence. 29

Conclusion..... 34

Appendix A – Panel Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Reconsideration of Motion for Certificate of Appealability (March 26, 2018).....A1

Appendix B – Single-Judge Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Motion for Certificate of Appealability (Jan. 3, 2018).....A34

Appendix C – Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Georgia Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus and Declining to Issue Certificate of Appealability (March 31, 2017)A36

Appendix D – Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Georgia Granting Warden’s Motion to Amend His Answer to Assert a Time-Bar Defense (Aug. 22, 2016)A122

Appendix E – Order of the Supreme Court of Georgia Denying Application for Certificate of Probable Cause to Appeal (Sept. 9, 2013)A140

Appendix F – Order of the Superior Court of Butts County, Georgia Denying Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus (Feb. 8, 2012).....A141

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	31
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	32
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	16
<i>Boss v. Pierce</i> , 263 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	16, 17, 23, 25
<i>Cowan v. Stovall</i> , 645 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Cromartie v. GDCP Warden</i> , No. 17-12627-P, 2018 WL 3000483 (11th Cir. Jan. 3, 2018)	1
<i>Cromartie v. Warden</i> , No. 7:14-CV-39, 2017 WL 1234139 (M.D. Ga. March 31, 2017)	1
<i>Davenport v. United States</i> , 217 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 278 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2002)	15, 25, 26, 27
<i>Dennis v. Sec’y</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	31
<i>DiSimone v. Phillips</i> , 461 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Farris v. United States</i> , 333 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Harper v. Vaughn</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 527 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	20
<i>Hodges v. Att’y Gen., State of Florida</i> , 506 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Jefferson v. Upton</i> , 560 U.S. 284 (2010)	31
<i>Johnson v. Moore</i> , 164 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Jones v. Basinger</i> , 635 F.3d 1030 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Jordan v. Epps</i> , 756 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015)	4, 17, 18, 21
<i>LeCroy v. Sec’y</i> , 421 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2005)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Lewis v. Conn. Comm’r of Corr., 790 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2015) 31

Martinez v. Ryan, 566 U.S. 1 (2012) 8, 11

Matthews v. Ishee, 486 F.3d 883 (6th Cir. 2007) 32

Mayle v. Felix, 545 U.S. 644 (2005) 15, 25, 26, 27

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) *passim*

Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009) 13, 26, 27

Raley v. Ylst, 470 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2006) 32

Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005) 12, 13, 26, 27

Sears v. Upton, 561 U.S. 945 (2010) 13, 26, 27

Shields v. United States, 698 F. App’x 807 (6th Cir. 2017) 20

Slack v. McDaniel, 529 U.S. 473 (2000) 3, 16, 18

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) *passim*

Tennard v. Dretke, 542 U.S. 274 (2004) 23

Thomas v. United States, 328 F.3d 305 (7th Cir. 2003) 17, 20

Trevino v. Thaler, 569 U.S. 413 (2013) 8, 11

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976) 32

United States v. Dixon, 132 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 1997) 32

United States v. Griggs, 713 F.2d 672 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 31

United States v. Rodriguez, 162 F.3d 135 (1st Cir. 1998) 32

United States v. Thomas, 221 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 2000) 27

United States v. Wilson, 901 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1990) 32

United States v. Zuazo, 243 F.3d 428 (8th Cir. 2001) 32

Vang v. Hammer, 673 F. App’x 596 (8th Cir. 2016) 21

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) 27

Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) 12, 13, 26, 27

Woodward v. Williams, 263 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2001) 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	2

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2253.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	20

State Cases

<i>Cromartie v. State</i> , 514 S.E.2d 205 (Ga. 1999)	5, 30
---	-------

Other

Fed. R. App. P. 22	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15	2, 13, 25
Rule 12, Rules Governing Section 2254 Cases	25
2d Cir. Internal Op. Proc. 47.1	21
3d Cir. L.A.R. 22.3	20
4th Cir. R. 22.....	20
9th Cir. General Order 6.3	20
11th Cir. R. 22-1	3, 17
6 Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1474 (3d ed. 2018) ..	27
